undue reliance upon forward-looking statements. For further discussion of the factors that could affect outcomes, please refer to the “Risk Factors” section
of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022.

RMBS Valuation Characteristics
($ in thousands)
   Realized
   Realized   Apr 23 -
   Jun-23   Jun-23
   Net   Weighted   CPR   CPR

   Weighted   Average
(1-

Month)
(3-

Month)   Modeled Interest
   Current   Fair   % of   Current   Average   Maturity   (Reported   (Reported   Rate Sensitivity (1)

Type   Face   Value   Portfolio   Price   Coupon   GWAC   Age   (Months)   in July)   in July)
(-50
BPS)

(+50
BPS)

Fixed Rate RMBS
15yr 4.0   $ 383   $ 371   0.01%  $ 96.93   4.00%   4.54%   62   117   0.9%   0.8%  $ 6   $ (6)
15yr 5.0 TBA   100,000   99,352   2.22%   99.35   5.00%   5.67%   9   169   0.0%   0.0%   1,266   (1,419)
15yr Total   100,383   99,723   2.23%   99.34   5.00%   5.66%   9   169   0.9%   0.8%   1,272   (1,425)
30yr 3.0   2,474,334   2,194,008   49.05%   88.67   3.00%   3.44%   26   330   6.0%   5.0%   70,753   (71,872)
30yr 3.5   203,929   189,423   4.23%   92.89   3.50%   4.03%   40   310   7.0%   8.0%   5,284   (5,332)
30yr 4.0   580,703   546,482   12.22%   94.11   4.00%   4.78%   17   341   5.7%   6.4%   13,595   (14,616)
30yr 4.5   356,032   342,890   7.67%   96.31   4.50%   5.45%   12   347   6.8%   7.2%   6,470   (7,402)
30yr 5.0   573,059   563,183   12.59%   98.28   5.00%   5.93%   10   349   6.0%   4.8%   9,658   (11,258)
30yr 5.5   278,576   279,818   6.26%   100.45   5.50%   6.43%   3   358   0.6%   0.0%   4,049   (4,838)
30yr 6.0   236,617   240,028   5.37%   101.44   6.00%   7.01%   4   354   11.3%   0.0%   2,662   (3,214)
30yr Total   4,703,250   4,355,832   97.37%   92.61   3.80%   4.44%   20   337   6.0%   5.5%   112,471   (118,532)
Total Pass Through
RMBS   4,803,633   4,455,555   99.60%   92.75   3.83%   4.47%   20   333   6.0%   5.5%   113,742   (119,957)

Structured RMBS
IO 20yr 4.0   9,678   1,008   0.02%   10.41   4.00%   4.57%   138   95   9.9%   9.8%   6   (6)
IO 30yr 3.0   3,076   417   0.01%   13.55   3.00%   3.64%   101   248   19.2%   7.4%   1   (2)
IO 30yr 4.0   86,365   14,923   0.33%   17.28   4.00%   4.60%   106   245   8.0%   8.4%   (327)   230
IO 30yr 4.5   3,708   689   0.02%   18.58   4.50%   4.99%   156   190   10.8%   8.1%   (6)   3
IO 30yr 5.0   2,020   411   0.01%   20.36   5.00%   5.36%   156   192   1.0%   11.7%   (8)   5
IO Total   104,847   17,448   0.39%   16.64   4.01%   4.60%   112   228   8.4%   8.6%   (335)   230
IIO 30yr 4.0   29,301   321   0.01%   1.09   0.00%   4.40%   69   280   0.4%   1.4%   82   (71)
Total Structured RMBS   134,148   17,769   0.40%   13.25   3.13%   4.55%   103   240   6.7%   7.0%   (253)   159

Total Mortgage Assets   $ 4,937,781   $ 4,473,324   100.00%   3.81%   4.47%   22   331   6.1%   5.6%  $ 113,489   $ (119,798)

   Average   Hedge   Modeled Interest
   Notional   Period   Rate Sensitivity (1)

Hedge   Balance   End
(-50

BPS)
(+50
BPS)

5-Year Treasury Future(2)   $ (471,500) Sep-23  $ (9,706)   $ 9,484
10-Year Treasury Future(3)   (285,000) Sep-23   (9,380)   9,155
10-Year Ultra Treasury Future(4)   (244,200) Sep-23   (11,679)   11,136
Swaps   (2,151,500) Jul-29   (53,567)   51,602
TBA   (350,000) Aug-23   (9,852)   10,195
Swaptions   (533,000) Aug-24   (4,936)   8,791
Hedge Total   $ (4,035,200)   $ (99,120)   $ 100,363
Rate Shock Grand Total   $ 14,369   $ (19,435)

(1) Modeled results from Citigroup Global Markets Inc. Yield Book. Interest rate shocks assume instantaneous parallel shifts and horizon prices are calculated assuming

constant SOFR option-adjusted spreads. These results are for illustrative purposes only and actual results may differ materially.
(2) Five-year Treasury futures contracts were valued at prices of $107.09 at June 30, 2023. The market value of the short position was $504.9  million.
(3) Ten-year Treasury futures contracts were valued at prices of $112.27 at June 30, 2023. The market value of the short position was $319.9 million.